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February 28, 2001

Richard Rothman

115 Dolores Street  # 5

San Francisco, CA 94103

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-00-260

Dear Mr. Rothman:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the Raoul Wallenberg Jewish Democratic Club (“club”) regarding the slate mailer provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS


1.  The club is a slate mailer organization.  Last year, the club paid for two newspaper advertisements publicizing the club’s endorsement of several candidates and ballot measures, some of which paid to be included in the ad.  Does the Act require the club to report this transaction on its slate mailer organization campaign statement?


2.  If the club’s slate mailers support candidates for the State Legislature, does the Act require the club to file its campaign statements with Los Angeles County?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  A portion of each newspaper ad resulted in the club making independent expenditures for those state and local candidates and ballot measures that did not pay to be included in the ads and were not consulted before the club paid for the ads.  If these expenditures total $1,000 or more, the club must disclose these payments on its slate mailer organization campaign statement.


2.  Yes.  Slate mailer organizations that produce slate mailers supporting or opposing state candidates must file in the same manner as state general purpose committees.

FACTS

The Raoul Wallenberg Jewish Democratic Club is one of the largest political clubs in the Bay Area.  The club promotes Jewish candidates and Jewish issues and plays an active role in the policies of the Democratic Party.  Club events address anti-Semitism, welfare, the religious right, and crisis in education.  The club also publishes a monthly newsletter and holds an annual dinner honoring outstanding San Franciscans.  The club collects membership dues that help in the operations of the club but do not fund political activities.

The club is also a slate mailer organization.  It receives money from candidates and ballot measure committees who wish to appear in the club’s slate mailer.  Last year, when a candidate or committee paid to be in the club’s slate mailer, the candidate or committee also paid to appear in the club’s newspaper ad, which listed all of the candidates and measures endorsed by the club.  The political ad appeared in the Jewish bulletin, a local newspaper.  Only some of the candidates and measures that appeared in the club’s slate mailer and newspaper ad actually paid the club for the publication.

Last year, the club purchased two newspaper ads, one for the primary election and one for the general election.  The cost of each ad was approximately $800.  None of the paying candidates and committees specifically earmarked their payment for the inclusion of any non-paying candidate or committee.   However, at the time of payment, the paying candidates and committees knew which candidates and ballot measures the club intended to endorse.

ANALYSIS


A.  Committees and Slate Mailer Organizations

Committees and slate mailer organizations must file campaign statements that disclose their financial activities.  In general, a “slate mailer organization” is a person that produces slate mailers, exercises control over the subject matter in slate mailers, and receives $500 or more in a calendar year for the production of slate mailers.  (Section 82048.4.)  A “slate mailer” is a mass mailing (200 substantially similar pieces of mail) that supports or opposes a total of four or more candidates or ballot measures.  (Sections 82041.5, 82048.3.)

On its campaign statements, a slate mailer organization must disclose only those payments that the organization receives and spends for the production and distribution of slate mailers.  (Section 84219.)  However, when a slate mailer organization qualifies as a committee, it must also report its contributions and expenditures.

A committee is a person or group of persons that, in a calendar year, receives contributions of $1,000 or more (“recipient committee”), makes independent expenditures of $1,000 or more (“independent-expenditure committee”), or makes contributions of $10,000 or more (“major-donor committee”).  (Section 82013.)  A “contribution” is a payment made for political purposes except to the extent that the person making the payment receives full and adequate consideration.  (Section 82015, Reg. 18215.)  An “independent expenditure” includes payments made in connection with a communication that expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate that is not made in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with that candidate.  (Section 82031, Reg. 18225.7.)

1.  Payments Made for Slate Mailers

The Act expressly provides that payments made by a slate mailer organization to produce and distribute slate mailers are not contributions or independent expenditures.  (Section 82048.4.)  In addition, we have advised that a payment made by a candidate to a slate mailer organization for the candidate’s appearance in a slate mailer is not a contribution since the candidate is presumably receiving full and adequate consideration.  (Section 82015(a); Finley Advice Letter, No. A-92-219.)  

Similarly, when a candidate pays for space in a mailer that will include a non-paying candidate, no contribution or independent expenditure results because the inclusion of the non-paying candidate is usually for the benefit of the paying candidate.  (Remcho Advice Letter, No. A-86-223.)  However, when candidates pay more than their pro rata share for a slate mailer, and specifically earmark their inflated payment for the inclusion of other candidates, the paying candidates are making contributions or independent expenditures relative to the other candidates.  (Sivesind Advice Letter, No. I-96-279.)

2.  The Club’s Transactions

Last year, a handful of candidates and ballot measure committees paid the club to appear in the club’s primary and general election slate mailer and the club’s primary and general election newspaper advertisements.  The slate mailers and the newspaper ads endorsed several other candidates and ballot measures that did not pay the club for the endorsements.  None of the paying candidates and committees specifically earmarked their payment for any other candidate or committee.  However, at the time of payment, the paying candidates and committees knew which candidates and ballot measures the club intended to endorse.

You would like to know whether these transactions resulted in reportable contributions or independent expenditures.  As to the slate mailers, the paying candidates and committees presumably received full and adequate consideration and therefore did not make reportable contributions to the club.  (Finley Advice Letter, supra.)  In addition, the club’s endorsements in the slate mailers of non-paying candidates and ballot measures did not result in independent expenditures by the club because the Act provides a specific exception for such activity.  (Section 82048.2(c).)

With respect to the newspaper ads, the first issue is whether the paying candidates and committees received full and adequate consideration in exchange for their payment to appear in the newspaper ads, which also endorsed non-paying candidates and ballot measures.  Arguably, the paying candidates and committees did not receive full and adequate consideration because they had to “share” advertisement space with the non-paying candidates and committees.  On the other had, one could argue that the inclusion of the non-paying candidates, which include nominees and incumbents for high-ranking offices, actually benefit the paying candidates whose names may not be as familiar to the voters.  In the slate mailer context, we have adopted the second view that inclusion of non-paying candidates benefits the paying candidates.  (Remcho, supra.)  This rationale applies equally well to the club’s newspaper ads.  Therefore, we conclude that the paying candidates and committees did not make political contributions when they paid to appear in the club’s newspaper ads.

The second issue is whether the club made reportable payments to the non-paying candidates and ballot measures by including them in the newspaper ads free of charge.  Unlike slate mailers, newspaper advertisements purchased by slate mailer organizations are not exempt from regulation as contributions or independent expenditures.  Therefore, if the club placed the ads without consulting an endorsed non-paying candidate or ballot measure committee, then the club made independent expenditures for that candidate or committee.

The club will qualify as an independent expenditure committee if these independent expenditures reached $1,000 or more in a calendar year.  (Section 82013(b).)  According to your facts, the total cost of the two newspaper ads purchased by the club in the year 2000 was approximately $1,600.  To determine how much of the $1,600 is attributable to independent expenditures, you must divide $1,600 by the total number of candidates and committees (including federal candidates) that the club endorsed.  Then multiply that figure by the number of non-paying state and local candidates and ballot measures that the club did not consult.
  If the sum equals $1,000 or more, the club must report those independent expenditures.

When a slate mailer organization becomes an independent expenditure committee, the Act does not require the organization to file separately as a committee, as long as the organization reports the independent expenditures on its slate mailer organization campaign statement.  (Sections 82048.5, 84219(k).)

B.  Where to File Campaign Statements

A slate mailer organization must file its campaign reports with the clerk of the county in which it is domiciled.  (Section 84218(c).)  The Club’s domicile is San Francisco County.  In addition, those slate mailer organizations that produce slate mailers supporting or opposing state candidates must file their campaign statements in the same manner as state general purpose committees.  (Section 84218(c)(1).)  

A state general purpose committee must file its campaign statements as follows:  (1) the original and one copy with the Secretary of State; (2) two copies with the Registrar-Recorder of Los Angeles County; and (3) two copies with the Registrar of Voters of the City and County of San Francisco.  (Section 84215(a).)  The Club produces slate mailers that support or oppose candidates for state office.  Accordingly, it must file its campaign statements in the same manner as state general-purpose committees.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Julia Bilaver




Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  If the club consulted the non-paying candidates and committees beforehand, then the club would have made non-monetary (or in-kind) contributions to the non-paying candidates or committees.  The club would become a major donor committee only if the in-kind contributions totaled $10,000 or more in a calendar year.  (Section 82013(c).)


�  If the club endorsed the same non-paying candidate or ballot measure in both newspaper ads, it must count that candidate or committee twice for purposes of determining how much of the $1,600 is attributable to independent expenditures made by the club.





